

RESOLUTION No. 24-012

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF CAPITAL ASSET CONSISTING OF CAMSO UTV TRACKS THAT WILL ALLOW THE 2021 POLARIS RZR TO BE OPERABLE IN THE SNOW FOR REMOTE OFF-ROAD PATROLLING AND SEARCH AND RESCUE MISSIONS AND APPROVE THE RELATED BUDGET AMENDMENT (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2021, the President of the United States signed into law the American Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA"), which included \$362 billion in federal fiscal recovery aid to state and local governments (State and Local Aid) in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, including \$65.1 billion direct aid to counties, of which \$19.4 million has been allocated to Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2021, the Board of Supervisors was presented with information and provided guidance on the county ARPA Expenditure Plan for local county funds anticipated to be received through ARPA; and

WHEREAS, on May 25, 2021, the Board of Supervisors passed and adopted Resolution 21-176, accepting the funding award from the APRA State and Local Aid program in the amount of \$19,376,239; the first tranche of funds in the amount of \$9,688,119.50 was received in July 2020 and the remaining \$9,688,119.50 was received on July 26, 2022. The deadline to obligate all funds is December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2021, the Board of Supervisors established Fiscal Year 2021/22 budget to facilitate implementation of the remainder of the ARPA Expenditure Plan, as presented on April 27, 2021, and there were \$400,000 in funding allocated to the Sheriff's Office to facilitate off-road and remote patrolling of recreational areas in the County; and

WHEREAS, included in the \$400,000 project authorization was budget for the purchase of CAMSO UTV Tracks for the 2021 Polaris RZR.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County of Nevada authorizes:

- 1) The above recitals are true and correct; and
- 2) Authorizes the Sheriff's Office to purchase CAMSO UTV Tracks in the total amount of \$6,178.00; and
- 3) Direct the Auditor/Controller to amend the Sheriff's Office Fiscal Year 2023/24 budget as follows:

Decrease

1111 20201 152 0601 538555

\$6,178.00

Increase

1111 20201 152 0601 540600

\$6,178.00

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 9th day of January, 2024, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock.

Noes:

None.

Absent:

None.

Abstain:

None.

ATTEST:

JEFFERY THORSBY

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Hardy Bullock, Chair



COUNTY OF NEVADA CAPITAL ASSET BUDGET REQUEST

TYPE OF REQUEST:							Fiscal Year:	23-24
[] Infrastructure Improvements and Preservation							Dept Name:	Sheriff's Office
[] Building Structures & Improvements - Please identify building:				[] Equ	ipment: Auton		Fund:	1111
[] Land: Rights of Way, Easements & Land Improvments [] Equipment: Office, Furniture & Fixtu				e, Furniture & Fixture	s SBU:			
[] Equipment: Technological - Information Systems approval date: [X] Equipment: Other: ARPA Funds					ind: Office2:	152		
							Sub-Service:	601
IMPORTANCE OF CAPITAL ASSET: [] Urgent [X] Necessary [] Desirable					PCN:	152AR601		
							Acct Code:	
PRIORITY RANKING OF CAP					luests			
JUSTIFICATION FOR CAPITA Snow tracks for the 2021 Polaris					AR operation	is and rescues that a	wheeled vehicle is incapab	le of.
The tracks will match the same tr					. III operation			
	Th	nis is the sec	ond request for the sam	e item. In 2021	-2022 budget	cycle these were appr	oved and never ordered.	
FUNDING SOURCE FOR CAPI	TAL ASSET							
1. Is this grant-funded?	[X] Yes	Granting	Agency:			BOS Re	eso. # Accepting Grant:	
	[] No Other funding source:							
2. What is the general fund and/o	or other fund	balance do	llar impact?	[X] None	[] As follow		ARPA F	unding 1111
3. Who will technically own this	asset? [X] C	County of N	evada [] Granting A	gency	Notes regard	ding ownership:		
Notes regarding funding (including	g deadlines)					*		
		P	reviously budgeted AR	PA Grant item.	Tracks are ne	eded for over snow of	perations.	
CAPITAL ASSET ITEMIZED C		nated		loi m		r , 11 3:	- V	TalCa
Item	Quantity		Unit Cost	Sales Tax	Shipping	Installation	Other Cost	Total Cost
CAMSO UTV 4S1 Tracks	1	@	\$5,760	\$418				\$6,178
		@		\$0		F.		\$0
		@		\$0				\$0
		@		\$0				\$0
		a		\$0				\$0
	-						TOTAL:	\$6,178
			Please attach	documentation (ISSB approval	minutes, quotes, etc.)		
					APPROVE	D RV	APPROVED	
			D				By Georgette Aronow at 1	0:09 am. Dec 12, 2023
Prepared by: Deputy Jason Mackey Date: 11/27/2023				Dept. Hea	d Signature:			
Phone: 530-847-8417					CEO Analyst Signature: Date:			
				CEO S	Staff use only			
Notes:							1	Initials Date
								[] Denied
								[] Approved \$
						Capital A	sset Approval #	

Sold To:

Nevada County Sheriff's Office 950 Maidu Ave , Nevada City, CA (Nevada) 95959 (P) 530-913-4388 (M) 530-847-8417 | JASON.PERRY@NEVADACOUNTYCA.GOV A STEEL STEELY

Auburn Extreme Powersports

446 Grass Valley Hwy Auburn, CA 95603 (530) 885-7105 Date: Nov. 03,2023 Salesperson: Zach Arfsten PICK TICKET #125645

Part #	Description	Vendor	Bins	S/O	Price	Unit	Total	
6522-05-1114	camso track kit	WP		1	\$6,399.99	\$5,759.99	\$5,759.99	

Shipping Amount:

\$0.00

S/O Amount:

\$5,759.99

Sub Total:

\$5,759.99

Tax (7.2500 %)

\$417.60 \$6.177.59

Amount Tender:

193, 116, 116, 116, 116

Batance

\$0.00 \$6,177.59

Last Activity Date, Balance, Available Credit & Credit Limit, this may change depending on when the invoice is printed.

Account Receivable: 10/26/2023 A/R Balance: (\$695.93) A/R Available Credit: \$695.93 A/R Credit Limit: \$0.00

You saved \$640.00 on your total purchase today.

ITEMS MUST BE RETURNED WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM DATE OF PURCHASE. HELMETS ARE NOT RETURNABLE, ELECTRICAL ITEMS AND TOOLS ARE NOT RETURNABLE UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, PLEASE KEEP YOUR RECEIPT.
RETURNS WITHOUT AN ORIGINAL RECEIPT WILL BE ISSUED AS STORE CREDIT ONLY, ITEMS RETURNED THAT ARE NOT IN SALABLE CONDITION WILL NOT BE REFUNDED. SPECIAL ORDER ITEMS MUST BE RETURNED WITHIN 7 DAYS OF PURCHASE AND ARE SUBJECT TO A 20% RESTOCKING FEE.

WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65warnings.gov